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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
 
 
PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS OF  
TORRANCE COUNTY, IAFF LOCAL 5441, 

 
Complainant, 

 
v.  PELRB No. 111-24 
 
TORRANCE COUNTY, 

 
Respondent. 

 
ORDER 
 

THIS MATTER comes before the Public Employee Labor Relations Board at its regularly 

scheduled meeting on August 6, 2024 upon a request by Respondent to set aside the 

Determination of Default issued by the Hearing Officer on June 28, 2024. Having reviewed the 

file, hearing argument from the parties, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Board voted 

3-0 to set aside the Determination of Default.  

WHEREFORE, the Determination of Default is hereby set aside, and Staff are directed to proceed 

with the case in accordance with the Board’s Rules. 

 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 
 
 
  
_________________________________________    _______________ 
MARK MYERS, CHAIR BY DESIGNATION    DATE 
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Moreover, when a rule requires notice and hearing on a motion for default judgment, and 

none are given, the default judgment must be set aside as a matter of law.  Gandara v. Gandara, 

133 N.M. 329, 2003-NMCA-036, ¶ 10 62 P.3d 1211.  The disfavor in which default judgments are 

held is especially strong when the defendant is the government, and may only be entered if the 

claimant establishes a claim or right to relief by evidence that satisfies the court.  Harvey v. United 

States, 685 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2012) (citations omitted).  Under Rule 1-055(E) NMRA, “No 

judgment by default shall be entered against the state or an officer or agency of the state…unless 

the claimant establishes the claimant’s claim or right to relief by evidence satisfactory to the court.” 

In the present case, a host of reasons support reversal of the determination of default.  First, 

the determination was issued a day after Torrance County filed its answer in the present case.  Also, 

there is no prejudice whatsoever to Petitioner, and Petitioner has not even claimed there was.  In 

fact, Petitioner itself has not even moved for default here, and undersigned counsel’s staff was in 

regular contact with PELRB staff on the very subject of attempting to properly calendar the answer.  

Next, insofar as there is neglect or mistake on the part of Torrance County or its counsel, it is not 

clear how much there is, since the undersigned is unable to verify that he was ever served with the 

Amended PPC, or with the Executive Director’s June 6, 2024 Letter regarding the Amended PPC, 

despite both Petitioner’s counsel and the PELRB knowing that the undersigned was representing 

Torrance County as early as June 4, 2024.  (see Exhibit A, June 4 email from Cortney Myers to 

Matt Huchmala). Petitioner’s counsel served Torrance County’s human resources director June 4, 

2024 by email and also by certified U.S. Mail, which would add 3 days in which to answer under 

NMAC 11.21.1.10(B), which is how the Petitioner also represented service to the County.  If 3 

days are added, Torrance County’s answer was early.  So even assuming the ambiguous dates of 
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service resulted in a mistake chargeable to the undersigned, for which he is ultimately responsible, 

there was no neglect; but instead an earnest attempt to file the answer timely. 

Next, while it appears there is no PELRB rule requiring notice and hearing before entering 

a default, there probably should be.  Since the PELRB’s role concerns governments and their 

employees, and since default is disfavored generally, and even more so when deployed against the 

government, a determination of default without notice and an opportunity to be heard, without a 

request by a party and issued after an answer was filed, rises to a violation of due process, is 

contrary to case law and the Rules of Civil Procedure, and at the very least, contrary to the stated 

public policy of New Mexico. 

But besides all the legal reasons default is inappropriate, there are also practical reasons 

that relate to public safety.  Petitioner wants Larry Hughes reinstated, though he was terminated 

for improperly administering fentanyl to a patient.  Said another way, Mr. Hughes administered 

fentanyl—a highly addictive and possibly deadly narcotic–in the wrong form.  He was not 

terminated because of his union involvement; another employee was terminated for the very same 

conduct in 2023.  Documentation can be provided if so desired.  In any case, Mr. Hughes grieved 

his termination and the parties were in the process of pursuing arbitration.  Petitioner should decide 

which remedy it is electing in his case. 

As the case concerns Julie Fill and Brannon Porch, Petitioner has taken the position that 

they should not even be investigated because of their union involvement.  Ms. Fill has four matters 

in which it appears she possibly administered improper care, including to a newborn with a 

possible life-threatening medical conditions whose family Ms. Fill provided with inappropriate 

medical instructions; possible delay and improper care of a cardiac patient whose family had to 

instruct Ms. Fill how to use medical devices, where the patient died; possible failure to properly 
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transport a patient with neurological injuries; possible failure to properly transport a patient who 

fell with a positive loss of consciousness.  The first three issues were received as complaints.   

As for Mr. Porch, he is being investigated because a dose of Morphine, a controlled 

substance apparently in his custody, cannot be accounted for.  More details can be provided 

regarding the conduct of these employees if the PELRB so desires, but until the full facts are 

established, Torrance County would prefer to protect the employees from any information that may 

turn out not to be true. 

It should be stated that in none of these cases is discipline a foregone conclusion.  But any 

employer, especially a public employer, has a duty to the public it serves to investigate these 

complaints.  It would seem that a public sector union would understand this. 

B. Conclusion. 

Returning to the issue of default, there is nothing in PELRB rules, case law, Rules of Civil 

Procedure, or public policy that compels it; rather, the latter three compel the reversal of it.  Also, 

without putting too sharp a point on it, it does not stretch far to say that prohibiting the County 

from investigating the complaints of misconduct could endanger the public.  Torrance County 

should be allowed to investigate these complaints of misconduct.  And accordingly, the County 

respectfully asks the Director, or the Board, to reverse the determination of default. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 

     NM LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAW, LLC 

 
     By: /s/ Michael I. Garcia 

Michael I. Garcia 
Randy M. Autio 
6121 Indian School Road NE, Ste. 202  
Albuquerque, NM 87110 
(505) 889-0983 
michael@nmlgl.com   
randy@nmlgl.com  
Attorneys for Respondents 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5th day of July 2024 I submitted the foregoing pleading 
electronically to the Public Employee Labor Relations Board via electronic mail to 
matt.huchmala@pelrb.nm.gov.  I Further CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was also 
transmitted via electronic mail to the following as indicated below: 
 
Daniel J. Sweat  
Mooney, Green, Saindon, Murphy & Welch, P.C. 
1920 L Street, N.W. Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
tel. 202.783.0010 
fax. 202.783.6088 
dsweat@mooneygreen.com 
 
/s/ Michael I. Garcia 

Michael I. Garcia 
 

mailto:michael@nmlgl.com
mailto:randy@nmlgl.com
mailto:matt.huchmala@pelrb.nm.gov
mailto:dsweat@mooneygreen.com


From: Huchmala, Matt, PELRB
To: Cortney Myers
Cc: Griego, Tom, PELRB
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] IAFF Local 5441 v. Torrance County
Date: Tuesday, June 4, 2024 4:37:12 PM

Ms. Myers:
 
You have calculated the deadlines correctly. It is best to include both me and the Executive Director
in your email communications, just in case.
 

Feel free to contact me using the information below if you have any questions or concerns.
 
Matthew Huchmala
Executive Administrative Assistant
Public Employee Labor Relations Board
2929 Coors Blvd NW, Suite 303
Albuquerque, NM      87120
matt.huchmala@pelrb.nm.gov
Ph: 505.831.5422 
Fax: 505.831.8820
 

 
 
 

From: Cortney Myers <cortney@nmlgl.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2024 3:26 PM
To: Huchmala, Matt, PELRB <Matt.Huchmala@pelrb.nm.gov>
Cc: dsweat@mooneygreen.com; Michael Garcia <Michael@nmlgl.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] IAFF Local 5441 v. Torrance County
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Dear Mr. Huchmala and Mr. Griego,
 
I work for Michael I. Garcia, the attorney for Torrance County,  Michael will be representing
the County in this matter and is included in this email, michael@nmlgl.com.  Also included is
Mr. Sweat, counsel for the union.
 
We received a Prohibited Practices Complaint served by the Professional Fire Fighters of
Torrance County, IAFF Local 5441 on May 31, 2024.
 
I am reaching out to confirm that all computation of time for the deadlines outlined in the
Prohibited Practices Proceedings, NMAC 11.21.3, do not include weekends and New Mexico
legal holiday as stated in Computation of Time, 11.21.1.8 NMAC.  We plan on providing a

mailto:Matt.Huchmala@pelrb.nm.gov
mailto:cortney@nmlgl.com
mailto:Tom.Griego@pelrb.nm.gov
mailto:matt.huchmala@pelrb.nm.gov
mailto:michael@nmlgl.com


response on behalf of Torrance County no later than June 24, 2024.
 
If my reading of the procedures for this Board is in error, please let me know and I will adjust
our deadline accordingly. 
 
It also appears from the instructions on your website that all submissions can communication
should be done through Mr. Huchmala’s email address.  Please let me know if I would also
include Mr. Griego’s listed email when sending our response. 
 
Thank you for taking time to confirm this deadline and the correct line of communication. 
 
Sincerely,
 
-Cortney
 
Cortney Myers 
Paralegal  
NM Local Government Law, LLC 
6121 Indian School Road NE, Ste. 202
Albuquerque, NM 87110
Telephone: (505) 889-0983
cortney@nmlgl.com 
 
The unauthorized disclosure or interception of e-mail is a federal crime.  See 18 U.S.C. §
2517(4).  This e-mail is intended only for the use of those to whom it is addressed and
may contain information which is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosures
under the law.  If you have received this e-mail in error, do not distribute  or copy it. 
Return it immediately with attachments, if any, and notify me by telephone at (505) 889-
0983.  Thank you. 
 

mailto:cortney@nmlgl.com
Cortney Myers
Rounded Exhibit Stamp





























 

EXHIBIT 1 



From: Daniel Sweat
To: rwallace@tcnm.us
Subject: Status and Scheduling Conference - PELRB 111-24
Date: Tuesday, June 4, 2024 1:02:00 PM
Attachments: 111-24 Petition adequate Ltr 6-3-24.pdf

Rochelle:
 
Considering the PELRB’s determination that the complaint filed on behalf of IAFF Local
5441 is adequate, we must find a mutual date for conference. I have an arbitration June 24.
However, I can make any time on June 25 or June 26 work. Is there a time on either of those
days that works for you all?
 
If you all have retained counsel in this matter, please provide me their contact information so
that I can reach out/coordinate with them.
 
Daniel J. Sweat (he/him)
Mooney, Green, Saindon, Murphy & Welch, P.C.
1920 L Street, N.W. Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
tel. 202.783.0010
fax. 202.783.6088
dsweat@mooneygreen.com
*Admitted in DC and MD
 
CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED
 
NOTE:   This transmission is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C.
Sections 2510-2521, and it is intended to be delivered only to the named addressee(s).   The
information contained in this e-mail and any attachments thereto is intended only for the personal
and confidential use of the recipient(s) named above.  This message may contain privileged attorney-
client communications and/or work product.   If you are not the intended recipient of this
transmission, you are hereby notified that you have received the document in error and that any
review, dissemination, copying, distribution or other use of this transmission is strictly prohibited.  If
you have received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately and delete the original
message.
 

 

mailto:dsweat@mooneygreen.com
mailto:rwallace@tcnm.us
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EXHIBIT 2 



From: Daniel Sweat
To: rwallace@tcnm.us
Subject: PELRB 111-24 Amended Complaint
Date: Tuesday, June 4, 2024 3:55:00 PM
Attachments: Amended Charge service.pdf

Hello:
 
Please find attached a copy of PELRB 111-24 as amended and refiled today. I’ve also mailed
it to you all via certified mail.
 
This amended complaint has no effect on the fact that we must still determine a mutually
acceptable date for the conference.
 
Daniel J. Sweat (he/him)
Mooney, Green, Saindon, Murphy & Welch, P.C.
1920 L Street, N.W. Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
tel. 202.783.0010
fax. 202.783.6088
dsweat@mooneygreen.com
*Admitted in DC and MD
 
CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED
 
NOTE:   This transmission is protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C.
Sections 2510-2521, and it is intended to be delivered only to the named addressee(s).   The
information contained in this e-mail and any attachments thereto is intended only for the personal
and confidential use of the recipient(s) named above.  This message may contain privileged attorney-
client communications and/or work product.   If you are not the intended recipient of this
transmission, you are hereby notified that you have received the document in error and that any
review, dissemination, copying, distribution or other use of this transmission is strictly prohibited.  If
you have received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately and delete the original
message.
 

 

mailto:dsweat@mooneygreen.com
mailto:rwallace@tcnm.us
mailto:dsweat@mooneygreen.com






























	31-PELRB-2024.pdf
	Determination of Default 6-28-24.pdf
	Mtn to reconsider Default Determination 7-5-24 file-stamped.pdf
	111-24 Mtn to set aside Default 7-5-24 file-stamped.pdf
	111-24 MTN TO RECONSIDER DETERMINATION OF DEFAULT 7-5-24 (w exhibit).pdf
	Ex A - Mtn to Set Aside Default - June 4 email.pdf


	Response to Mtn to Reconsider 7-19-24 file-stamped.pdf
	111-24 Response to Mtn to Reconsider 7-19-24 file-stamped.pdf
	Complainant's Response in Opposition to Respondent's Motion to Reconsider Determination of Default.pdf
	Certiciate of Service
	Combined Exhibits
	x1
	Exhibit 1 Status Conference email
	x2
	Exhibit 2 Amended PPC Complaint






